

To: Our Shareholders

Akira Takata, President and CEO
MegaChips Corporation
1-1-1 Miyahara, Yodogawa-ku, Osaka, Japan

Information on Matters Disclosed on the Internet for Notice of the 29th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

The written information that should be provided for notice of the 29th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders, the following matters are made available to the shareholders on MegaChips' website (<http://www.megachips.co.jp/irinfor/index.html>) pursuant to applicable laws and regulations and Article 14 of the Company's Articles of Incorporation, so please read it.

1. Following items from the Business Report for the 29th fiscal year (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019):
 - (i) The following items with regard to the current status of the MegaChips Group:
Major businesses and business locations and current situation of employees and major lenders
 - (ii) The following items with regard to the current status of the Company:
Current status of accounting auditor, systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations, and basic policy on control of the Company
2. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the 29th fiscal year (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)
3. Individual notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements for the 29th fiscal year (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

Business Report

(April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

1. Current status of the MegaChips Group

(1) Major businesses (as of March 31, 2019)

The MegaChips Group is comprised of the Company (MegaChips Corporation) and 8 subsidiaries and provides total solutions from design and development up to production of LSI and MEMS timing devices, leveraging its original analog/digital/MEMS technology.

The main products are LSI for entertainment equipment such as game consoles, image processing LSI for digital cameras, timing controller LSI for liquid crystal panels, Smart Connectivity LSI (DisplayPort), MEMS timing devices, and video monitoring system equipment for security. The products are designed and developed by the Company and its subsidiaries, are manufactured by outsourcing to large offshore foundries and domestic and foreign manufacturers, and sold by the Company and its subsidiaries.

(2) Major business locations (as of March 31, 2019)

(i) The Company

MegaChips Corporation	Head office (1-1-1 Miyahara, Yodogawa-ku, Osaka, Japan) Tokyo office (17-6 Ichibancho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan) Makuhari Office (1-3 Nakase, Mihama-ku, Chiba, Japan)
-----------------------	--

(ii) Subsidiaries

MegaChips Technology America Corporation	Head office (2755 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California 95134, U.S.A.)
MegaChips Taiwan Corporation	Head office (RM. B 2F, Worldwide House, No. 129, Min Sheng E.Rd., Sec. 3, Taipei 105, Taiwan)
MegaChips Corporation, China	Head office (1603, AVIC Center Building No. 1018 Huafu Road Futian District, Shenzhen 518031, China)
SiTime Corporation	Head office (5451 Patrick Henry Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054, U.S.A.)

(3) Current situation of employees (as of March 31, 2019)

(i) Situation of employees of the MegaChips Group

Number of employees	Increase or decrease compared to previous consolidated financial year
719 Employees	Decrease of 164 employees

(Note) : There was a decrease of 164 employees compared to the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year. This is primarily associated with the absorption-type company split of System Product Division and the closing of the India branch.

(ii) Current situation of the employees of the Company

Number of employees	Increase or decrease compared to previous consolidated financial	Average age	Average number of years of service
463 employees	Decrease of 117employees	42.9 years of age	7.4 years

(Note) : There was a decrease of 117 employees compared to the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year. This is primarily associated with the absorption-type company split of System Product Division and the closing of the India branch.

(4) Current situation of major lenders (as of March 31, 2019)

Lender	Amount borrowed (in Japanese Yen)
MUFG Bank, Ltd.	19,000 million
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation	7,000 million
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. Syndicate Loan	6,000 million
MUFG Union Bank, N.A.	5,604 million
Resona Bank , Limited	5,000 million
The Iyo Bank, Ltd.	5,000 million
Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited	5,000 million
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation	221 million

- (注) 1. The Company concluded committed bank overdraft agreements for ¥26 billion with 5 banks that it does business with for effective raising of working capital.
2. Of the amount borrowed from The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., receivables of ¥4,500,000,000 have been assigned, and the assignees are The San-in Godo Bank, Ltd.; The Kiyo Bank, Ltd.; The Nanto Bank, Ltd.; The Senshu Ikeda Bank, Ltd.; The Hyakujushi Bank, Ltd.; The Fukui Bank, Ltd.; and The Hachijuni Bank, Ltd.
3. The participating financial institutions in The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. Syndicate Loan are The Iyo Bank, Ltd.; Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation; Resona Bank, Limited; Nippon Life Insurance Company; The Bank of Kyoto, Ltd.; The Nanto Bank, Ltd.; The Kiyo Bank, Ltd.; The San-in Godo Bank, Ltd.; The Eighteenth Bank, Limited; The Chiba Bank, Ltd.; The Hachijuni Bank, Ltd.; The Fukui Bank, Ltd.; The Hyakujushi Bank, Ltd.; and The Senshu Ikeda Bank, Ltd.
4. The borrowings from MUFG Union Bank, N.A. and Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation are borrowings for consolidated overseas subsidiaries.

2. Current status of the Company

(1) Current status of accounting auditor

(i) Name: KPMG AZSA LLC

(ii) Amount of remuneration, etc.:

Classification	Amount of remuneration, etc.
Total amount of remuneration, etc. payable to the accounting auditor for the fiscal year under review:	¥72,400 thousand
Total amount of money and other property benefits payable to the accounting auditor by the Company and its subsidiaries:	¥72,400 thousand

- (Notes)1. The subsidiaries of the Company have had an audit (limited to those provided for in the Companies Act or the Financial Instrument and Exchange Act (including laws equivalent to such laws)) of financial statements (including equivalent documents) by certified public accountants or audit corporations (including those having qualifications equivalent to such qualifications in foreign countries) other than the accounting auditor of the Company.
2. In the audit agreement between the Company and its accounting auditor, there is no distinction made between the amounts of remuneration for audits under the Companies Act and audits under the Financial Instrument and Exchange Act, and since a substantial distinction cannot be made, such total is stated.
3. The Board of Statutory Auditors of the Company has given consent under Article 399, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act to the remuneration, etc. of the accounting auditor as a result of confirming and examining the situation for the performance of duties and audit planning of accounting auditor in light of the "Practical Guidelines for Coordination with Accounting Auditors" published by the Japan Audit & Supervisory Board Members Association.

(iii) Policy for the dismissal or non-reappointment of accounting auditor

For any reason attributable to the Company or in the event that the accounting auditor violates or contravenes laws or ordinances, or we believe that the accounting auditor has offended public order or morals, the Board of Statutory Auditors of the Company will deliberate on the dismissal or non-reappointment of the accounting auditor based on the facts. In the event that the Board of Statutory Auditors considers it appropriate to dismiss or not reappoint the accounting auditor, the Board of Statutory Auditors will determine the content of an agenda item for the "dismissal or non-reappointment of the accounting auditor."

(2) Systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations

The outline for contents of decisions in regard to the systems to ensure that the operations of the Directors conform to laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation and other systems to ensure the appropriateness of operations are as follows:

(i) Systems to ensure that the operations of the Directors conform to laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation:

To have a sound corporate culture take root in the Company, the President will convey the importance and spirit thereof repeatedly to make the entire organization thoroughly understand that compliance with laws is the prerequisite for corporate activities. Simultaneously, the President will take measures at all times to improve the conditions of its audit and internal audit systems and strengthen their respective functions to create an internal environment for proper audits.

(ii) Systems concerning storage and management of information related to execution of duties of Directors:

The Company will appoint a person having general group-wide responsibility for the storage and management of information about the execution of duties of Directors and officers from among such Directors and officers and record information necessary to confirm the state of execution by the officers and employees of their duties in writing or in electronic media pursuant to the "Document Management Regulations" and the "Document Management and Operation Standard Rules," which stipulate regulations for the storage of internal documents. The officers and accounting auditor will have access to such documents at all times.

To create a sound internal environment, the Company will establish a framework to generally supervise group-wide internal controls and promote the improvement of regulations and manuals and the implementation of internal training by its departments responsible for compliance. The Internal Auditing Department will, in cooperation with the departments responsible for compliance, audit the state of compliance within the Company. The Internal Auditing Department will conduct these activities with the auditors and the results thereof will be reported directly to the President in writing.

(iii) Regulations concerning management of exposure to the risk of loss and other systems:

To recognize, evaluate, and cope with any risk that may have a material effect on management group-wide in an adequate and timely manner, the Company will place risks in the order according to the feasibility thereof and accordingly improve and operate its internal control systems to cope with risk in executing its business.

To recognize, evaluate, and cope with risks, the Company will institute an evaluation system to define risks to cope with, establish procedures for risk management, improve the monitoring system therefor, and confirm the effectiveness of such procedures and monitoring system periodically. To build a group-wide governance system, the Company will establish regulations, secure information channels within the Company, and recognize risks and make remedial requests and evaluations through its internal audits.

The Company will establish a scheme for prompt and adequate information distribution in the event of any risk that may have a material effect on management. In addition to a regular channel for operational reporting, the Company will establish an internal notification system to ensure the protection of whistleblowers.

(iv) Systems to secure efficient execution by the Directors of their duties:

In its line of business execution, the Company will institute an appropriate system for control and monitoring. This is for the purpose of establishing the organization that promotes efficient execution by Directors of their duties under the "Regulations of Assignment of Duties and Powers," "Collective Decision-Making Regulations," "Regulations of Meetings," etc. and, at the same time, ensures appropriate and efficient execution of all administrative authority and decision-making based on its internal rules.

(v) Systems to secure the execution by the employees of their duties in accordance with the laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation:

To enhance the monitoring functions independent of the line of business execution, the Company will institute a monitoring system with full independence and high ethical standards.

- (vi) Matters concerning employees to assist the auditors to execute their duties when auditors request the assignment thereof and matters concerning the effectiveness of instructions to such employees:

To assign a secretariat or other employees to assist the auditors and the Board of Statutory Auditors, the Company will consult with the auditors before they commence any internal audits.

The Company will also ensure the opportunities and rights for the standing statutory auditor to attend important meetings concerning the entire Company and express opinions thereat. The Company will conduct auditing duties by ensuring the opportunities to obtain advice in a timely and appropriate manner by, for example, discussing with the accounting auditor or any third-party expert at the Company's expense whenever the auditors deem necessary. Hence, the Company has not assigned employees on a permanent basis to assist the auditors to execute their duties.

- (vii) Matters concerning the independence of the employees set forth in (vi) above from the Directors:

Any employee who is given orders necessary for the audit duties or internal audits from auditors will not be subject to any direction or order from Directors or Executive Officers related to the party causing the order.

- (viii) System for reporting by Directors or employees to the auditors and other systems for reporting to auditors:

The Directors, Executive Officers, or employees will promptly report to the Board of Statutory Auditors statutory matters, as well as all matters that will (or may) have a material effect on the entire Group, the state of execution of internal audits, the state of development of compliance activities, and the details thereof.

Matters to be reported to the Board of Statutory Auditors will be matters concerning Director's, Executive Officer's or employee's violation of laws, ordinances and the Articles of Incorporation; important matters concerning corporate management to be determined by the Management Meeting; matters which may cause significant damage to the Company; important matters in the monthly business report; the state of internal audits and important matters concerning risk management; the situation for the whistleblower system; and in addition to that, important compliance matters.

- (ix) Other systems to ensure effective audits by the auditors:

The auditors will periodically exchange opinions with the President and accounting auditor, respectively. The Company will secure the opportunities for the auditors to interview any Executive Officer individually on the state of execution of his/her duties whenever and as long as necessary.

- (x) Systems to secure the appropriateness of operations of MegaChips Corporation, as well as business activities of the MegaChips Group comprised of the Company and its subsidiaries:

The scope of application of the Company's internal control system includes the companies subject to consolidated accounting in order to optimize the business of the entire MegaChips Group. Each subsidiary will report periodically to the Company on the state of execution of business and its financial situation, etc., and the Company will confirm the appropriateness of the subsidiary operations at its Management Meeting and the meeting of the Board of Directors.

The Company will endeavor to recognize problems with compliance or problems with regard to the efficiency in executing employees' duties by conducting audit by its Internal Auditing Department periodically and exchanging information with the Compliance Committee whenever necessary.

(Outline of the state of operation for systems to secure the appropriateness of operations)

- The Company has developed and put in operation the internal control system of the Company and the subsidiaries in accordance with the "Basic Policy of Internal Control System of the MegaChips Group" resolved at the Board of Director meeting in regard to systems to secure the appropriateness of operations.
- The Company has instituted the Internal Auditing Department as a structure under the direct supervision of the President, independent from the lines of business execution, for investigation and assessment based on legitimacy and reasonableness of development and operation of the internal control system.

The Internal Auditing Department devises an execution plan for internal audits covering all operations of the Company and its subsidiaries and conducts internal audit activities. In the activities, the Internal Auditing Department consults and coordinates with auditors and accounting auditor and endeavors to conduct an effective audit.

- State of activity and results of the internal audits are reported to the President and CEO as required on a weekly or monthly basis. Further, in particular, there are an obligation to report to the Board of Directors meeting on the assessment for internal control and the result of execution of audit work in each fiscal year.

(3) Basic policy on control of the Company

Although the basic policy on control of the Company has not been stipulated, the Company recognizes that the establishment of anti-takeover measures and the protection of the interests of all of its shareholders from abusive purchasers are important issues for the Company's management, and always collects information on recent trends on business takeovers.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes on important matters that are to become the basis for preparation of consolidated financial statements

(1) Matters concerning the scope of consolidation

(i) Situation of consolidated subsidiaries

- Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 8 companies
- Names of major consolidated subsidiaries: The companies are Shun Yin Investment Ltd.; MegaChips Technology America Corporation; MegaChips Taiwan Corporation; MegaChips Corporation, China (Shenzhen); and SiTime Corporation.
- Change in scope of consolidation: Since MegaChips LSI USA Corporation has been newly established, it is included in the scope of consolidated financial statements from the fiscal consolidated year under review.

(ii) Situation of non-consolidated subsidiaries

There are no non-consolidated subsidiaries.

(2) Matters concerning application of equity method

There are no companies to which the equity method is applicable or companies to which the equity method is not applicable.

(3) Matters concerning the fiscal years for consolidated subsidiaries

Of the consolidated subsidiaries, the closing dates of Shun Yin Investment Ltd., MegaChips Corporation, China (Shenzhen) and SiTime Corporation is December 31. In the preparation of consolidated financial statements, financial statements as of the respective closing dates are used. However, for important transactions occurring in the period from January 1, 2019 to the consolidated closing date, March 31, 2019, adjustments have been as required in the consolidation.

(4) Matters regarding accounting policies

(ii) Valuation standards and valuation methods for important assets

a. Securities

- Other securities

Securities with fair market value: Fair market value method based on the market prices on closing date (the entire valuation gain and loss is processed using the method for entering directly in net assets, and the cost of sale is calculated based on the moving average method.)

Securities without fair market value: Recorded at cost using the moving average method
With regard to the amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships, an amount equivalent to the amount of equity in the properties of the investment partnership is recorded as “investment securities” under investment and other assets. The amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships is recorded under “investment securities.” An amount equivalent to the amount of equity in net profit and loss earned by investment partnerships is recorded under “non-operating income and expense.” At the same time, the amount of “investment securities” is increased or decreased by the above amount. The amount of “investment securities” is also decreased by the amount of dividends from investment partnerships.

b. Inventories

- Work in process: Recorded at cost using the individual method for construction contracts and using the first-in first-out method for others (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)
- Other: Recorded at cost chiefly using the moving average method or the first-in first-out method (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)

(ii) Depreciation method for important depreciable assets

a. Property, plant and equipment

- Domestic: Chiefly the declining balance method
However, the straight-line method is applied to reticles used for LSI manufacturing.
- Overseas: Chiefly the straight-line method
The principal useful lives are 3 to 50 years for buildings and 2 to 20 years for tools, furniture and fixtures.

b. Intangible assets:

Straight-line method
However, the straight-line method based on the depreciable life in business operations (3 to 7 years) is applied to technology assets; the straight-line method based on the period of possible use within the Company (chiefly, 3 to 5 years) is applied to software used by the Company. The straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (chiefly 3 years) is applied to software to be sold on the market.

- c. Long-term prepaid expenses:
 - Development expenses paid especially for the preparation of mass production: Straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (3 years)
 - Others: Equal installment method
- (iii) Standards for recording important provisions and allowances
 - a. Allowance for doubtful accounts: In preparation for anticipated losses as a result of bad debts, the expected unrecoverable amount is recorded based on an actual bad debt ratio for general receivables, and by individually taking the possibility of collection into consideration for specified receivables, including loans that are likely to be unrecoverable.
 - b. Provision for bonuses: In preparation for the payment of bonuses to employees, the expected amount of payment that should be borne in the consolidated fiscal year under review is recorded.
 - c. Provision for loss on construction contracts: When the total cost of construction is likely to exceed total construction revenue and the amount can be reasonably estimated, the Company records any amount estimated to exceed the total construction revenue as a provision for loss on construction contracts.
- (iv) Basis for recording significant revenue and expenses
 - Basis for recording revenue on construction contracts
 - Construction contracts for which the outcome is deemed certain by the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review: Percentage-of-completion method (the percentage of construction completed is estimated using the ratio of the actual cost incurred to the total estimated cost.)
 - Other construction: Completed contract method
- (v) Matters regarding the amortization of goodwill and amortization period
 - Goodwill is amortized by the straight-line method over the estimated period of effect (10 years).
- (vi) Other important items for compiling consolidated financial statements
 - Accounting treatment of consumption tax: The tax-excluded method is used.

2. Notes of changes in the presentation method

The “Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Statement No. 28, February 16, 2018) have applied since the start of the consolidated fiscal year under review, and “deferred tax assets” are listed in the “investment and other assets” category and “deferred tax liabilities” are listed in the “non-current liabilities” category.

3. Notes on consolidated balance sheet

- (1) Amount of accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment ¥10,988,583 thousand
- (2) Inventories and the provision for loss on construction contracts related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses are presented as is and are not offset. Of the inventories related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses, the amount corresponding to the provision for loss on construction contracts is ¥12,999 thousand

4. Notes on consolidated statements of income

- (1) A reduction of book value due to a decline in the profitability of inventories held for the purpose of ordinary sale
Cost of sales ¥1,130,919 thousand
- (2) Provision for loss on construction contracts included in the cost of sales ¥148,574 thousand

5. Notes on consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity

- (1) Matters on type and total number of outstanding shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Number of shares as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review
Common shares	23,038,400 shares	-	-	23,038,400 shares

- (2) Notes on type and number of treasury shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares during the consolidated fiscal year under review	Number of shares as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review
Common shares	1,312,871 shares	1 share	37,500 shares	1,275,372 shares

(Notes)

1. The number of treasury shares (common shares) increased by 1 share with the acquisition of shares less than one unit.
2. The number of treasury shares (common shares) decreased by 37,500 shares with the disposal of treasury shares by third-party allocation.

- (3) Notes on dividends of surplus

- (i) Amount of dividends of surplus paid

Resolution	Type of share	Total amount of dividends (Thousands of Yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on May 10, 2018	Common shares	738,667	34.00	March 31, 2018	June 1, 2018

- (ii) Dividends for which the record date falls in the consolidated fiscal year under review, but the effective date falls in the following consolidated fiscal year

Resolution	Type of share	Total amount of dividends (Thousands of Yen)	Funds for dividends	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Meeting of the Board of Directors held on May 10, 2019	Common shares	369,971	Retained earnings	17.00	March 31, 2019	May 31, 2019

6. Notes on Financial Instruments

(1) Policies for the handling of financial instruments

To improve the efficiency with which funds are used while applying appropriate risk controls, the Company has adopted basic policies by which it concentrates the use of funds on its main business activities, refrains from speculative fund management, and invests in financial instruments only after the details of the products and risks involved are clearly understood by fully evaluating their historical performance and any potential impact.

The financial instruments in which the Company invests are limited to bank deposits and governmental and corporate bond investment trusts in which the principal is appropriately protected and for which the liquidity is high, as well as bonds with lower credit and market risks. The Company does not invest in financial instruments such as derivatives that carry significant investment risks.

To minimize risks associated with fund management, the Company manages funds in accordance with internal rules that stipulate strict investment rules, including those for limiting investment amounts, restrictions on investment periods and rating standards.

Furthermore, to reduce risks of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates over certain receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies resulting from normal business transactions, the Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts in accordance with internal rules that stipulate the risk management structure and policies.

While the Company maintains sufficient funds to make payments on obligations arising from unexpected developments, it also maintains an appropriate level of funds for working capital. To meet its needs for working capital, the Company raises funds, when necessary, but within established limits for borrowings from financial institutions and limits for the sale of its accounts receivable. The Company determines its funding strategies each fiscal year by taking into account certain factors such as its business performance, its funding requirements and the efficiency of other alternative methods of funding.

(2) Details and risks of financial instruments

Cash and deposits are deposited mainly in the current checking accounts at banks, primarily for use as working capital. These banks present almost no credit or liquidity risks as their credibility is very high and there is no security interest registered on them.

Notes and accounts receivable - trade (operating receivables) are exposed to the credit risk of customers. Furthermore, although 87.2% of the operating receivables at the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review are from a specific major customer, we believe that the credit risk is extremely low from the perspective of business results and financial status.

Investment securities are categorized as other securities and consist mainly of stocks held for investment and investment securities held for maintaining partnerships. All of these investments have been made as present and future business partners and to collect information for future business development with the aim of improving corporate value and achieving other synergies. Therefore, if the business policies of the Company or those of the issuing company change, there is a risk that the initial plans may not be realized.

In addition, among shares held by the Company, listed shares are exposed to market risk, while unlisted shares may be impaired if the value of the issuing companies falls because of poor business performance or a deteriorating financial situation. Of all investment securities held as of the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review, the shares of invested companies held by the Company's subsidiaries accounted for 72.5%.

All accounts payable - trade and (operating debt) are due within one year.

Among borrowings, short-term loans payable comprise mainly funds borrowed to finance business transactions, while the current portion of long-term loans payable and long-term loans payable comprise mainly funds borrowed to finance investment in business activities.

Accounts receivable - trade and accounts payable - trade denominated in foreign currencies recognized as a result of normal business transactions are exposed to the risks of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Company seeks to reduce these risks by using foreign exchange forward contracts when necessary after considering the net position of accounts receivable - trade and accounts payable - trade denominated in the same foreign currency.

(3) Risk management system for financial instruments

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of incurring losses as a result of a decline or loss in value of financial assets due to credit events (reasons) such as dishonored checks or bankruptcy as a result of a deterioration in the financial condition of business partners or issuing companies.

To maintain sound assets, the Accounting Department, the Finance Department and the Operating Department of the Company control the due dates associated with and the outstanding balances of individual customers. The Company has also developed a system in which credit screening, credit control, and asset control are consistently carried out in accordance with the relevant accounting and sales management rules. In addition, the Company strictly evaluates its assets in accordance with the accounting standards and other related rules for impairment and provisions as necessary.

(ii) Market risk

Market risk is defined as the risk of the Company incurring losses due to changes in the fair market value of financial instruments as a result of fluctuations in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and stock prices. It is a general term for risks associated with assets and liabilities with interest rate fluctuation risk, exchange rate fluctuation risk or stock price fluctuation risk.

In accordance with its accounting rules and cash management rules, the Finance Department regularly monitors the fair market value and the financial condition of issuing companies. It also regularly reviews its investment policies by obtaining information about business plans and other relevant matters. The Finance Department also monitors trends in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and stock prices as needed in an effort to reduce the market risks associated with the Company's assets and liabilities.

In general, the Company does not make investments as part of fund management in financial products that involve risks related to fluctuations in stock prices or foreign exchange rates. However, the Company makes efforts to reduce risks of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates related to certain receivables and payables denominated in foreign currencies related to normal business transactions by managing such risks in accordance with foreign exchange risk management rules and using foreign exchange forward contracts and other derivatives when necessary.

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of the Company incurring losses due to a shortage of available cash as a result of the Company's inability to raise funds because of a deterioration in its financial situation or other reason for incurring loss if the Company is forced to accept significantly worse than usual funding conditions.

By constantly monitoring the management of funds and regularly preparing and updating funding plans, the Finance Department ensures that the Company maintains an appropriate level of funds, including sufficient funds to meet obligations that may arise from unexpected developments. As a measure to respond to liquidity risk, the Company has also established credit lines and overdraft agreements with their banks. No financial covenants are attached to these overdraft agreements.

(4) Supplementary explanation concerning the fair market value, etc., of financial instruments

In addition to values based on market prices, the fair market values of financial instruments include values that are reasonably computed when there are no market prices available. When making such computations, various factors are taken into account. When these conditions change, the fair market values may vary.

(5) Matters concerning the fair market values of financial instruments

Information about figures for financial instruments presented in the consolidated balance sheets, related fair values and their differences as of March 31, 2019 are set forth in the tables below. Items whose fair market values were considered very difficult to determine are not presented in the tables. (See (Note) 2.)

	Consolidated balance sheet recorded amount (Thousands of Yen)	Market price (Thousands of Yen)	Difference (Thousands of Yen)
(i) Cash and deposits	10,218,297	10,218,297	—
(ii) Notes and accounts receivable - trade (*1)	39,714,348	39,714,348	—
(iii) Investment securities Other securities	1,495,239	1,495,239	—
(iv) Notes and accounts payable - trade	(6,408,966)	(6,408,966)	—
(v) Short-term loans payable	(20,327,405)	(20,327,405)	—
(vi) Accounts payable - other	(2,197,947)	(2,197,947)	—
(vii) Long-term loans payable (including current portion of long-term loans payable)	(32,500,000)	(32,510,370)	(10,370)

(*1) Allowance for doubtful accounts associated with notes and accounts receivable - trade has been deducted.

(*2) Items that are posted in liabilities are enclosed in parentheses.

(Note) 1. The calculation of the fair value of financial instruments and matters related to securities are as follows.

(i) Cash and deposits and (ii) notes and accounts receivable - trade

Because they are due in a short period of time, the fair market value is similar to the book value. Consequently, the fair market value is based on book value.

(iii) Investment securities ...other securities

a. Market prices are at quoted market prices of the stock exchange for shares, etc.

b. These include securities which are included in investments in investment partnerships.

(iv) Notes and accounts payable - trade, (v) short-term loans payable and (vi) accounts payable - other

Because they are due in a short period of time, the fair market value is similar to the book value. Consequently, the fair market value is based on book value.

(vii) Long-term loans payable (including current portion of long-term loans payable)

The fair market values are calculated by the present value based on the sum of principal and interest as discounted by the interest rates presumed in the case of new borrowings.

(Note) 2. The following are the financial instruments for which discerning the fair market value is recognized as being extremely difficult. Since their market price is not available and their future cash flow cannot be estimated, and, it is extremely difficult to estimate their fair market value, thus they are not included in “(iii) investment securities ... other securities”

Category	Consolidated balance sheet recorded amount (Thousands of Yen)
Unlisted shares	566,144
Other	846

(*) The above table includes securities which are included as investments in investment partnerships.

(Note) 3. Scheduled redemption amounts after the consolidated closing date for monetary claims are as follows.

Category	Within one year (Thousands of Yen)
Cash and deposits	10,218,297
Notes and accounts receivable - trade	39,735,519

(Note) 4. The scheduled repayment amounts after the consolidated closing dates of interest-bearing debts are as follows:

Category	Within 1 year (Thousands of Yen)	More than 1 year and within 2 years (Thousands of Yen)	More than 2 years and within 3 years (Thousands of Yen)
Short-term loans payable	20,327,405	—	—
Long-term loans payable (including current portion of long-term loans payable)	9,500,000	21,000,000	2,000,000

Category	More than 3 years and within 4 years (Thousands of Yen)	More than 4 years and within 5 years (Thousands of Yen)	More than 5 years (Thousands of Yen)
Short-term loans payable	—	—	—
Long-term loans payable (including current portion of long-term loans payable)	—	—	—

7. Notes concerning information per one share

- | | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| (1) Net assets per share | ¥1,204.98 |
| (2) Losses per share (△) | (¥79.40) |

8. Other notes

1. Not applicable accounting standards, etc.

"Accounting Standards for Revenue Recognition" (Corporate Accounting Standards No. 29, March 30, 2018)

"Accounting Standards for Revenue Recognition Application Guidelines" (Corporate Accounting Standards Application Guidelines No. 30, March 30, 2018)

(i) Summary

Comprehensive accounting standards for revenue recognition. Revenue is recognized by applying the five steps below.

Step 1: Identify the agreement executed with the client.

Step 2: Identify the obligations to be performed under the agreement.

Step 3: Calculate the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to each obligation for to be performed under that agreement.

Step 5: Recognize revenue after having performed each obligation, or as it is performed.

(ii) Application date

Scheduled for application from the beginning of fiscal year 2022.

(iii) Effect of application of accounting standards, etc.

The effect is being evaluated as the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year under review are being prepared.

2. Notes concerning the company split

Based on an absorption-type company split agreement that the Company concluded on November 16, 2018, effective as of January 1, 2019, the Company's System Product Division, which develops security monitoring applications was transferred by absorption-type company split to Sense Things Japan Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mamezou Holdings Co., Ltd.

(i) Summary of the company split

a. Name and overview of split company

Company name	Sense Things Japan Inc.
Head office location	2-7-1 Nishishinjuku, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo
Name of representative	Shutaro Kashima, President/CEO
Capital	JPY 95 million
Net assets	(JPY 74 million)
Total assets	JPY 128 million
Lines of business	Research, development and sales of services and products using IoT technology

(Note) The figures shown for the capital, net assets and total assets are as of the end of March 2018.

b. Details of business to be split

Design, development, manufacturing and sales of surveillance systems for security monitoring applications

c. Main reasons for business split

Although the System Product Division provided security monitoring applications, mainly for digital monitoring systems as a customer-specific product, the Company transferred that business unit to Sense Things Japan Inc. by an absorption-type company split through a business restructuring designed to achieve the sustainable growth and improve business efficiency as the MegaChips Group as a whole.

In this way, the MegaChips Group is concentrating its managerial resources in fields likely to expand in the future, such as the in-vehicle device field, the industrial equipment field and the 5G telecommunications infrastructure field, while at the same time, striving to expand its business with global leading customers, which we believe strengthens our strategy for mid- to long-term sustainable growth.

d. Date of business split

January 1, 2019

e. Overview of other transactions, including the legal form

MegaChips Corporation, the splitting company in the absorption-type company split, received ¥800 million from Sense Things Japan Inc., the successor company in the absorption-type company split, as consideration for the rights and obligations subject to the transfer. Further, this absorption-type company split is a simplified absorption-type company split stipulated in Article 784, Paragraph 2 of the Companies Act.

f. Details of calculation basis for allocation relating to the absorption-type company split

The Company appointed an independent appraiser to appraise the allocation of the value of the rights and obligations of the business and future feasibility of the business transferred [to Sense Things Japan Inc.,] and both companies decided the amount of consideration based on mutual consultation that the amount was adequate.

(ii) Overview of accounting implemented

a. Amount of transferred profits/losses

Gain on transfer of business ¥329,005 thousand

b. Proper book value of assets and liabilities concerning the transferred business and a basic breakdown

Current assets: ¥382,544 thousand

Non-current assets: ¥265,089 thousand

Current liabilities: ¥216,740 thousand

c. Accounting treatment

The accounting for this absorption-type company split is treated as the original splitting company based on the

“Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures” (ASBJ Statement No. 7, September 17, 2013) and the “Guidance on

Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures (ASBJ Guidance No.

10, September 13, 2013).

(iii) Name of report segments in which the split business was included

The MegaChips Group is the single business segment that mainly provides a total solution of design, development, and production of LSI and MEMS timing devices utilizing the proprietary analog, digital, and MEMS technology. The split System Product Division was included in this segment.

(iv) Approximate amounts of profits and losses of split business reflected on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the current fiscal year under review

Net sales ¥2,558 million

Operating profit ¥282 million

3. Other notes

The figures shown have been rounded down to the nearest one thousand yen.

Individual notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Notes on matters related to significant accounting policies

(1) Valuation standards and valuation methods for securities

(i) Shares of subsidiaries and related companies Recorded at cost using the moving average method

(ii) Other securities

• Securities with fair market value: Fair market value method based on the market prices on closing date (the entire valuation gain and loss is processed using the method for entering directly in net assets, and the cost of sale is calculated based on the moving average method.)

• Securities without fair market value: Recorded at cost using the moving average method
With regard to the amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships, an amount equivalent to the amount of equity in the properties of the investment partnership is recorded as “investment securities” under investment and other assets. The amount of investments in capital of investment partnerships is recorded under “investment securities.” An amount equivalent to the amount of equity in net profit and loss earned by investment partnerships is recorded under “non-operating income and expense.” At the same time, the amount of “investment securities” is increased or decreased by the above amount. The amount of “investment securities” is also decreased by the amount of dividends from investment partnerships.

(2) Valuation standards and valuation methods for inventory

(i) Finished goods/raw materials: Recorded at cost chiefly using the moving average method or the first-in first-out method (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)

(ii) Work in process: Recorded at cost using the individual method for construction contracts and using the first-in first-out method for others (The amount shown on the balance sheet is based on the method for reducing book value due to a decline in profitability.)

(3) Depreciation method for non-current assets

(i) Property, plant and equipment Chiefly the declining balance method
However, the straight-line method is applied to reticles used for KSI manufacturing.
The principal useful lives are 3 to 50 years for buildings and 2 to 20 years for tools, furniture and fixtures.

- (ii) Intangible assets: Straight-line method
 However, the straight-line method based on the period of possible use within the Company (chiefly, 3 to 5 years) is applied to software used by the Company. The straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (chiefly 3 years) is applied to software to be sold on the market.
- (iii) Long-term prepaid expenses
 • Development expenses paid especially for the preparation of mass production: Straight-line method based on the period of possible sale (3 years)
 • Other: Equal installment method
- (4) Standards for recording provisions and allowances
 (i) Allowance for doubtful accounts: In preparation for anticipated losses as a result of bad debts, the expected unrecoverable amount is recorded based on an actual bad debt ratio for general receivables, and by individually taking the possibility of collection into consideration for specified receivables, including loans that are likely to be unrecoverable.
 (ii) Provision for bonuses: In preparation for the payment of bonuses to employees, the expected amount of payment that should be borne in the fiscal year under review is recorded.
 (iii) Provision for loss on construction contracts: When the total cost of construction is likely to exceed total construction revenue and the amount can be reasonably estimated, the Company records any amount estimated to exceed the total construction revenue as a provision for loss on construction contracts.
- (5) Basis for recording revenue and expenses
 Basis for recording revenue on construction contracts
 • Construction contracts for which the outcome is deemed certain by the end of the fiscal year under review. Percentage-of-completion method (The percentage of construction completed is estimated using the ratio of the actual cost incurred to the total estimated cost.)
 • Other construction: Completed contract method
- (6) Other matters that are to become the basis for preparation of financial statements
 Accounting treatment of consumption tax: The tax-excluded method is used.

2. Notes on Changes in the Manner of Presentation

The “Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (ASBJ Statement No. 28, February 16, 2018) have applied since the start of the consolidated fiscal year under review, and “deferred tax assets” are listed in the “investment and other assets” category and “deferred tax liabilities” are listed in the “non-current liabilities” category.

3. Notes on balance sheet

(1) Amount of accumulated depreciation on property, plant and equipment ¥9,215,391 thousand

(2) Inventories and the provision for loss on construction

contracts related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses are presented as is and are not offset. Of the inventories related to construction contracts that are likely to incur losses, the amount corresponding to the provision for loss on construction contracts is ¥12,999,000. (3) Monetary claims against

associates

Short-term monetary claims ¥1,984,069 thousand

(4) Monetary claims against associates

Short-term monetary claims ¥210,411 thousand

(5) Guarantee obligations

The Company has guarantee obligations for borrowings, etc. from financial institutions for the following subsidiaries:

MegaChips Technology America Corporation ¥1,165,395 thousand

SiTime Corporation ¥4,772,570 thousand

4. Notes on statements of income

(1) A reduction of book value due to a decline in the profitability of inventories held for the purpose of ordinary sale

Cost of sales ¥105,116 thousand

(2) Provision for loss on construction contracts included in the cost of sales ¥148,574 thousand

(3) Volume of transactions with associates

Volume of transactions due to business transactions ¥9,674,904 thousand

Volume of transactions due to transactions other than business transactions ¥744,901 thousand

5. Notes on statements of changes in shareholder's equity

Matters on type and number of treasury shares

Type of shares	Number of shares at beginning of the fiscal year under review	Increase in number of shares during the fiscal year under review	Decrease in number of shares during the fiscal year under review	Number of shares as of the end of the fiscal year under review
Common shares	1,312,871 shares	1 share	37,500 shares	1,275,372 shares

(Notes) 1. The number of treasury shares (common shares) increased by 1 share with the acquisition of shares less than one unit.

2. The number of treasury shares (common shares) decreased by 37,500 shares with the disposal of treasury shares by third-party allocation.

6. Notes on deferred tax accounting

(1) Breakdown of major factors giving rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets	
Provision for bonuses	¥115,564 thousand
Provision for loss on construction contracts	¥45,434 thousand
Accrued enterprise taxes	¥34,873 thousand
Accrued legal welfare expenses	¥18,767 thousand
Loss on valuation of inventories	¥108,222 thousand
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	¥370,252 thousand
Excess depreciation of software, etc.	¥259,853 thousand
Excess depreciation of long-term prepaid expenses	¥62,328 thousand
Loss on valuation of investment securities	¥86,302 thousand
Loss on valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates	¥636,413 thousand
Other	¥233,566 thousand
Subtotal deferred tax assets	¥1,971,580 thousand
Valuation allowances	(¥ 791,587) thousand
Total deferred tax assets	¥1,179,993 thousand
Deferred tax liabilities	
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(¥ 2,561) thousand
Total deferred tax liabilities	(¥ 2,561) thousand
Net deferred tax assets	¥1,177,431 thousand

(2) Significant components of difference between statutory tax rate and effective tax rate after adoption of tax-effect accounting

Statutory tax rate	30.6%
(Reconciliation)	
Expenses permanently nondeductible	2.0%
Items that are never factored into taxable revenues such as received dividends	△7.9%
Inhabitants per capita taxes	0.4%
Effect of foreign tax	8.2%
Withholding taxes on dividends from foreign subsidiaries	0.8%
Tax credit for experiment and research expenses	△3.6%
Increase (decrease) in valuation allowance	△0.3%
Other	1.4%
Effective tax rate after adoption of tax-effect accounting	31.6%

7. Notes on transactions with related parties

(1) Officers and individual major shareholders, etc. of the Company

Category	Name	Capital stock or investment in capital	Content of business or occupation	Ratio of voting rights held by the Company (by the related party)	Relationship with related party	Description of transactions	Transaction amount (Thousands of Yen)	Account	Balance at end of the fiscal year (Thousands of Yen)
Officer	Nozomu Ohara	—	Auditor of the Company	(by the related party) Direct: 0.0%	Legal counsel	Advisory contract, etc.	9,850	Accounts payable - other	—

(Notes) 1. The above transaction amounts do not include consumption taxes, etc. and the balance at end of the fiscal year does include consumption taxes, etc.

2. Transaction terms and determination method, etc. for transaction terms

“Advisory contract, etc.” is determined upon consultations among the parties based on business content.

(2) Subsidiaries and associates, etc. of the Company

Category	Name of company, etc	Location	Capital stock or investment in capital	Content of business or occupation	Ratio of voting rights held by the Company (by the related party)	Relationship with related party	Description of transactions	Transaction amount (Thousands of Yen)	Account	Balance at end of the fiscal year (Thousands of Yen)
Subsidiary	MegaChips Technology America Corporation	San Jose, California, USA	USD 4,570,000	Development, marketing and sale of semiconductors	100.0%	Sale of products, procurement, acceptance of services, interlocking officers	Loan of funds	3,907,330	Other current assets	887,920
							Collection of funds	3,019,410	—	—
							Loan guarantee	1,165,395	—	—
Subsidiary	SiTime Corporation	Santa Clara, California, USA	USD 5	Development, marketing and sale of semiconductors	100.0%	Procurement, interlocking officers	Loan guarantee	4,772,570	—	—

(Notes)

1. The above transaction amounts do not include consumption taxes, etc. and the balance at end of the fiscal year does include consumption taxes, etc.

2. Transaction terms and determination method, etc. for transaction terms

Determined upon consultations among the parties.

3. The interest rates for the loans to MegaChips Technology America Corporation are reasonably determined in consideration of market interest rates.

4. The Company makes loan guarantees for the borrowings of MegaChips Technology America Corporation and SiTime Corporation. The Company does not receive a guarantee fee.

7. Notes concerning information per one share

(1) Net assets per share

¥1,574.94

(2) Profit per share

¥76.89

9. Other notes

(1) Note concerning the split business

Since the content of this is the same as that noted in “(2) Notes concerning the company split under “8. Other notes” of the Notes” on Consolidated Financial Statements, notes are omitted except for the provision below.

Approximate amounts of profits and losses of split business reflected on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the current fiscal year under review

Net sales	¥2,558 million
Operating profit	¥282 million

(2) Others

The figures shown have been rounded down to the nearest one thousand yen.